
oH:-9 

IN THE MATTER OF 

IN THE MATTER OF 

THE APPLICANT 

IN THE MATTER OF 

o 

BEFORE THE 

ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

BHUBANESHWAR 
File No. 2 

Case No. 112/2023 

Petition for determination of Tariff for IB TPS Units 1&2 for FY 

2024-25 

Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd. (OPGC Ltd.). 

Zone-A, 7" Floor, Fortune Towers. Chandrasekharpur, 

Bhubaneswar — 751023, Odisha, India (Petitioner) 

Submission of information in response to the Commission’s 

Letter dated 16.12.2023 

1. Haresh Kumar Satapathy, son of Shri Kailash Chandra Satapathy, aged about 54 years. do solemnly 

affirm and say as follows: 

(a) That I am the Additional General Manager (C&RA) of Odisha Power Generation 

Corporation Limited, the Petitioner in the above matter and am duly authorised by the 

said Petitioner to make this affidavit on its behalf. 

(b)  The responses provided in the subsequent section addressing Query No. 1 to Query No 

14 raised by this Hon’ble Commission vide letter dated 16.12.2023, with respect to 

OPGC’s Petition for approval of Generation Tariff for FY 2024-25 are based on 

information provided to me and I believe them to be true to the best of my knowledge. 

Bhubaneswar 
08.01.2024 

Aonen by Soce 2l 

Deponent 

Addl. General Manager (C & RA) 

Odishe Power Generation Corporation Ltd. 
Bhubaneswar 



BEFORE THE 

ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

BHUBANESHWAR 

File No. 2 

Case No. 112/2023 

IN THE MATTER OF Petition for determination of Tariff for IB TPS Units 1&2 for FY 

2024-25 

IN THE MATTER OF Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd. (OPGC Ltd.). 

THE APPLICANT Zone-A, 7" Floor, Fortune Towers, Chandrasekharpur, 

Bhubaneswar — 751023, Odisha, India (Petitioner) 

IN THE MATTER OF Submission of information in response to the Commission’s 

Letter dated 16.12.2023 

o
o
 

pa
l)

_ 

ODISHA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LIMITED MOST RESPECTFULLY 

SHEWETH: 

Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited (hereinafter referred as “OPGC™ or “the Petitioner™) é 

filed the Petition for approval of Generation Tariff for Units 1&2 (2 x 210 MW) of its IB Thermal 

Power Station for FY 2024-25 before the Hon’ble Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission 

(hereinafter referred as “OERC™ or “the Commission™) on 28.11.2023. The Petition has been registered 

as Case No. 112 of 2023. The Hon’ble Commission vide its letter no. 1836 dated 16.12.2023, sought f 

additional information for the purpose of determination of Generation Tariff for FY 2024-25. 

The responses to the queries and the additional information sought by the Hon’ble Commission are 

outlined in the following paragraphs. 

1. OPGC to submit the audited O & M Expenses incurred under major head (i.e. Employees, 

Administration, and Repairs & Maintenance etc.) during last financial year 2022-23 and 

actual data of the same for the current FY 2023-24 till November, 2023. 

OPGC’s submissions: 

/M
K 

PR
AD
HA
R 

[ 
<!

 A
 



Table 1: Actual O&M expenses (Rs. Crore) 

Particulars FY 2022-23 (ui‘iozgfi' ,2‘2'3 

Employee expenses 89.32 49.02 

Administration expenses 3338 24.02 
Repairs & Maintenance expenses 94.45 64.11 

Total O&M expenses 217.15 137.15 

2. OPGC to submit the month wise audited information showing grade, quantity, rate and GCV 

of coal actual procured and consumed during FY 2022-23 and actual information of the same 

Jor the current FY 2023-24 till November 2023. 

OPGC’s submissions: 

The audited information for FY 2022-23 and provisional information for FY 2023-24 till 

November pertaining to coal procurement and consumption on a monthly basis, encompassing 

details such as grade, quantity. rate and Gross Calorific Value (GCV) is provided below. 

Table 2: Details of quantum, GCV and price of coal 

Month | Grade | Quantum | Weighted | Quantu | Weighted As ""As Delivered 

of Coal | of coal average m of average fired GCV" (TM 
as per | procured price of coal landed GCV Basis) of Coal 
the (MT) coal consume | price of (TM | (As per OERC 
FSA | procured* d coal for Basis) Order dtd. 

| (Rs/MT) (MT) the | of coal | 28.10.2020 in 

| month* | (keal/k Case No. 
| ®RsoMT) | @) 43/2017) 

FY 2022-23 

Apr-22 Gl4 223,412 1,608.63 231,164 | 1,621.37 2910 | 2920 

May-22 G14 2.39.448 1.608.63 2,27,383 1,563.47 3004 | 3053 

Jun-22 | Gl4 2,05,682 1.608.63 2,11,240 1,624.13 3048 3343 

Jul-22 Gl14 1,97,786 1,608.63 1,65,437 1,697.33 2635 3064 

| Aug-22 Gl14 1.48.820 1,608.63 | 93.599 1.588.69 2723 3274 

Sept-22 G14 1,85,347 1,608.63 1,87,317 1.643.87 2712 3247 

Oct-22 G14 1,37,007 1,608.63 244,151 1,718.91 2709 3129 

| Nov-22 | Gl4 2.27,449 1,608.63 | 2,22,159 | 1,638.79 2847 3264 
Dec-22 G14 3.04,490 1,608.63 2.37.085 1,656.70 2903 3214 

Jan-23 G14 3.26.154 1,608.63 2,28.104 | 1.667.05 3030 3404 

| Feb-23 Gl4 2,25927 1.608.63 2,01,287 | 1,750.19 3136 3488 | 

Mar-23 Gl14 1,64,121 | 1,693.44 | 2.22.711 1,950.05 3001 3247 

FY 2023-24 : 

Apr-23 Gl4 2:21,193 1,608.63 2,23,580 | 1,738.77 | 2961 3226 

2,38,270 1,608.63 2,29.412 | 1,669.20 3010 3131 

2,02,185 1.608.63 2.12,466 | 1,652.85 2903 3158 

1,74.574 1.608.63 225810 | 1,648.75 2591 2971 

1,79,566 1,608.63 1.86.966 1,667.81 2532 2948 

N 

Y
o
~
 

§ 
fl?

‘*
ffi

&'
\'

L 
<a

Ha
nr

es
ts



Month | Grade | Quantum | Weighted | Quantu | Weighted As "As Delivered 

of Coal of coal average m of average fired GCV'" (TM 
as per | procured price of coal landed GCV Basis) of Coal 

the (MT) coal consume | price of (TM (As per OERC 

FSA procured® d coal for Basis) | Order dtd. 

(Rs./MT) (MT) the of coal | 28.10.2020 in 

month? | (keal/lk = Case No. 
(Rs./MT) 2) 43/2017) 

Sept-23 | Gl4 1,63.802 1,608.63 1.52,090 | 1,585.91 2705 3036 
Oct-23 Gl4 2.31.568 1.608.63 | 2.39.093 | 1.690.87 2858 3206 
Nov-23 Gl4 2.43.813 1,608.63 | 2.10.480 | 1.777.60 3053 3401 

*Includes Incentives and without considering Debit /Credit Notes 

#Considering Debt & Credit Notes, Transportation Cost and adjustments 

OPGC to submit the actual audited information of Coal of Last three years as per format given 

below: 

OPGC’s submissions: 

The information sought by the Hon’ble Commission is as under: 

Table 3: Details of coal for last three years 

Note- It is pertinent to mention here that MCL authorities have revised the Declared Grade of 

Coal from the Lajkura Seams of Lakhanpur OCP to G-12 and made it effective for billing 

purposes from 14.11.2023 vide their e-mail communication dated 24.11.2023. However, as the 

average GCV of Coal supplied by MCL during the period of April to September of FY 2023-24 

falls within G-14 Grade, OPGC has objected to MCL requesting withdrawal of the said 

notification. Copy of the MCL Notification and OPGC'’s Letter is attached herewith as 

e e BY | FY 2023-24 “% 
g o 2021-22 | 2022-23 | (Actual up to Nov’ 23) | 1 

Grade of Coal No Gl14 G14 Gl14 

Base Price of Coal Rs/MT 758 758 758 

Total Cost of Coal Rs./MT | 1617 1681 1683 

Standard range of GCVof | koo | 3101-3400 | 3101-3400 31013400 
Actual GCV of Coal keal/kg 2930 2901 2837 é 

Gross Generation MU 2,955.80 278251 1,843.77 

Coal Consumption | MT 25,96.035 | 24,71.637 16,76.952 

Annexure-1. 

4. OPGC to submit the month wise audited information showing secondary fuel oil (both FO & 



OPGC’s submissions: 

The month wise audited information for FY 2022-23 and provisional information till November, 

2023 for secondary fuel oil mix ratio, quantity, rate and combined fuel oil mix actual procured 

and consumed is as under: 

Table 4: Details of quantum and price of secondary fuel oil 

Month Secondary | Quantum of | Weighted Quantum ‘Weighted 
Fuel Oil oil procured average of oil average price oil | 

procured (kL) price oil consumed for the month | 
and procured (kL) (Rs./kL) 

consumed (Rs./kL) | 

R FY 2022-23 
| Apr-22 LDO Z . 4408 | 6478127 
May-22 LDO - - 66.28 64,781.27 
Jun-22 LDO 149.98 1,01,711.75 34.44 72,859.63 
Jul-22 LDO 149.86 1,05,077.02 89.31 78,886.88 

Aug-22 LDO 149.66 93.548.43 121.05 81.434.21 %\ 

Sept-22 LDO 249.94 96,215.21 445.51 85.164.74 
Oct-22 | LDO = - 4.62 85,164.74 B 
Nov-22 LDO 149.77 98.846.62 90.83 88.134.73 ‘% 

Dec-22 LDO - - 4.93 88.134.28 9 
Jan-23 LDO | - = 64.87 88.134.28 
Feb-23 LDO | 14981 87.967.03 45.63 88.097.38 b 
Mar-23 LDO | - - 58.05 88.097.38 i 

: § FY 2023-24 < 
Apr-23 LDO 149.59 71:925.23 42.21 85.998.54 
May-23 LDO - - 33.07 85.998.54 

Jun-23 LDO s 2 138.76 | 85.998.54 
Jul-23 LDO 149.69 73,665.43 77.81 ] 83.204.03 

Aug-23 LDO - - 57.63 | 83.204.03 % 
Sept-23 LDO 149.85 90.126.43 13420 | 84.740.70 X 
Oct-23 LDO 134.795 91.743.03 Siisa7 86.137.75 :CF 

Nov-23 LDO - - 108:597° | 86.137.75 
Note: There is no arrangement for use of HFO in OPGC 1&2. However, in the Petition, the mix of HFO and LDO 

has been taken in the ratio of 90:10 as per mutual agreement between OPGC and GRIDCQ in the PPA 

5. OPGC to submit the latest notification on standard Gross Calorific Value (GCV) and their 

corresponding cost of coal notified by appropriate authority (Coal India/ MCL). 

OPGC’s submissions: 

The following notifications are attached as Annexure 2 (Colly) to this submission. 

Price Notification of Coal India Limited dated 30.05.2023 for Pit head Run of Mine 



iii.  Notification dated 31.07.2021 for Evacuation Facility Charges 

iv.  Notification dated 01.08.2022 for Surface Transportation Charges 

v.  Notification dated 10.05.2012 for Royalty on Coal 

vi.  Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Amendment Act, 2015 dated 

26.03.2015 regarding contribution to National Mineral Exploration Trust (NMET) Fund 

vii.  Ministry of Coal Notification dated 20.10.2015: Mines and Minerals (Contribution to 

District Mineral Foundation) Rules, 2015 

viii.  Ministry of Finance Notification No.1/2017-Compensation Cess (Rate) dated 28.06.2017 

6. OPGC to submit breakup of estimated cost of Coal showing base price and other charges 

amounting to Rs. 1664.76/MT as proposed in its tariff application for FY 2024-25. Further 

OPGC to explain about the grade of coal to be used during FY 2024-25. 

OPGC’s submissions: 

It is submitted that the coal price of Rs. 1664.76/MT proposed in the tariff application for FY 

2024-25 is the weighted average of the actual landed price of coal for the months of April to 

September, 2023 as submitted in the Table 3-6 of the instant main Petition. The copy of the Half 

Yearly Fuel Price Adjustment Bill for the period April to September 2023, has been enclosed at 

Annexure-1 of the main Petition, which is certified by the Auditor and submitted to GRIDCO 

on 17.11.2023. The indicative break-up of the landed price of coal considering the applicable 

base price and other charges is as shown in table below: 

Table 5: Indicative landed price of coal 

Value Valufl 

Particulars Units Legend (Rs) (Rs) 

(G-14) | (G-12) 
Basic Price Rs./MT A 758.00 | 896.00 

Sizing charges Rs./MT EEREY 87.00 87.00 

Royalty Rs/MT C=14%xA 106.12 | 125.44 

NMET Fund ) | Rs./MT D=2%xC 212 251 

DMF Rs./MT E=30%*C 31.84 37.63 

Surface Transportation Charges Rs./MT E 106.00 | 106.00 

Evacuation facility charges Rs./MT G 60.00 60.00 

Sub-total Rs/MT | H=A+B+C+D+E+F+G | 1151.08 | 1314.58 

GST compensation cess Rs./MT 1 400.00 | 400.00 | 

SGST & CGST Rs./MT J=5%*H 57.55 65.72 

Total Rs/MT K=H+I+J 1608.63 | 1780.31 

he notified price of G-14 Grade coal including the statutory fees is Rs. 1608.63/MT as shown 

ve. However, the coal price of Rs. 1664.76/MT proposed in the Petition is the landed cost of 

S
N
 
s
 

Q
,
J
r
v
f
z
w
@
‘



coal which includes the above charge and charges on account of debit note/credit note issued 

corresponding to actual grade of coal received as per Third Party Sampling/Testing Report vis- 

a-vis the declared grade of coal and other charges including Third Party Sampling/ Testing Fees 

ete. 

The coal requirement for FY 2024-25 is to be met under the FSA with MCL and is planned to 

be met from Lakhanpur Area of MCL through MGR. Although, the declared grade of coal of 

T.akhanpur Area mines has been revised by MCL to G-12 in November-23, the quality of coal 

likely to be received during FY 2024-25 is of G-14 grade, same as that of the coal actually 

received during the first half of FY 2023-24. Further, the grade of coal actually supplied is 

decided on the basis of Third-Party Sampling/Testing Report at the time of dispatch. 

OPGC to submit the actual Station Heat Rate (kcal/kWh), average Gross calorific value, and 

Price of Coal and Secondary Fuel Oil of the following period in the format given below: 

OPGC’s submissions: 

The information sought by the Hon’ble Commission is as under: 

Table 6: Actual Station Heat Rate, average Gross Calorific Value, and Price of Coal and 

Secondary Fuel Oil 

AT Gross Calorific Value Price 
Station Secondary = 

FY Heat Rate Coal Ol Coal Secondary oil 

— kCal/kWh | kCal/kg kCal/L__ | Rs./MT Rs./kL 

2021-22 2577 2930 10000 1617 LDO: 55664 

2022-23 2579 2901 | 10000 1681 LDO: 82449 

2023-24 (Till Nov® 23) 2583 2837 10000 | 1683 LDO: 85152 

2024-25 (Estd.) 2577 | 2940 10000 | 1665 LDO: 84867 | 

OPGC to submit the actual and estimated Secondary Fuel Qil consumption of the following 

period in the format given below: 

OPGC’s submissions: 

The information sought by the Hon’ble Commission is as under: 

Table 7: Actual Secondary Fuel Qil consumption 

Actual Actual Average Secondary 

FY Consumption Generation fuel oil Consumption 

of Oil (kL) (M) (ml/kWh) ‘ 
2021-22 1,186.94 2,955.80 0.402 

’022-23 : 1,070.00 2,782.51 0.385 

'2&23-24 (Till Nov’ 23) 623.60 | 1,843.77 0.338 
) 

= 6 

a
h
g
 

T
 

So
dh
er
t



Actual Actual | Average Secondary 

FY Consumption Generation fuel oil Consumption 

of Oil (kL) (MU) (ml/kWh) 

2024-25 (Estd.) 1,500.00 2,995.02 0.501 

9. OPGC to submit actual, estimated and proposed generation details during the following period 

in the format given below: 

OPGC’s submissions: 

The information sought by the Hon’ble Commission is as under: 

Table 8: Actual Generation details 

Gross Auxiliary Net Energy PLF 

FY Generation Consumption* sent out 4 
(MU) MU % MU Yo 

2021-22 2,955.80 332.68 11.26% 2614.48 80.34% 
2022-23 2,782.51 322.83 11.60% 2439.27 75.63% 
2023-24 (Till Nov’ 23) 1,843.77 21565 11.70% 1617.45 74.96% 
2023-24 (Estd.) 2.928.88 334.72 11.43% 258478 | 7939% 
2024-25 (Estd.) 2,995.02 326.71 10.91% 2.668.31 80.14% 

* Excludes the Colony Consumption 

10.  OPGC to submit the Taxable Income, Tax paid and actual tax assessed by the department 

during the following period in the format given below: 

OPGC’s submissions: 

The information sought by the Hon’ble Commission is as under: 

Table 9: Taxable Income, Tax paid and actual tax assessed (Rs. Crore) 

Taxable Income Total 

T —— Amounts of = Actual amounts 
~ : Non- Tax Paid to | of Tax Assessed 

| Year Generation A Total 
generation Income Tax | by Department 

[ department 

! 202122 979.35 Nil | 97935 0.58 Nil: 
(Loss) | (Loss) (TDS/TCS) Note-1 

2022-23 1005.23 Nil 1005.23 o 3:01 ! Nil; 
(Loss) (Loss) (TDS/TCS) | Note-2 

" 5 1222 2023-2 5 i 5 ) <3 2023-24 Nil (Note-3) | Nil (Note-3) Nil (TDS/ TCS) Note-3 

Above taxable income or loss is for OPGC as a whole as tax computation and assessment of tax is being 

made for the whole company on consolidated basis as per the provisions of Income Tax Act. 

C
%
’
M
—
/
\
A
 
Y
o
~
 

S
fl
'
)
"
"
f
d
}
‘
/
g
\



1. Assessment Year 2021-22 — Intimation U/s 143(1) received with ‘NIL’ Tax assessed. Regular 

Assessment U/s 143 of the Income Tax Act not initiated and maximum time for regular 

assessment is 31% March 2023. 
2. Assessment Year 2022-23 — Intimation U/s 143(1) received with “NIL” Tax assessed. Regular 

Assessment U/s 143 of the Income Tax Act not initiated till date. Maximum time for regular 
assessment is 31% March 2024. 
Assessment Year 2023-24 — As per Return of Income filed, the taxable income of OPGC is 
NIL after set off of brought forward loss of previous years. 

w 

11.  OPGC to submit the Income Tax assessment orders issued by the Income tax Departments 

starting from the AY 2020-21 to till date. 

OPGC’s submissions: 

The copies of Income Tax assessment orders issued by the Income Tax Department from AY 

2020-21 till AY 2022-23 are enclosed at Annexure 3. 

12. OPGC may submit the actual other charges (head wise and year wise) incurred and 

reimbursed from GRIDCO during the period from FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24 (till Nov. 2023) 

as against the approvals in the respective tariff order in tabular format. 

OPGC’s submissions: 

The information sought by the Hon’ble Commission is given in the table below: 

Table 10: Other charges for FY 2021-22 (Rs. Cr.) 

sL | Particul Approved in | Actual Reimbursed 

= b Tariff Order | incurred | by GRIDCO 

1 | Electricity Duty 12.98 19.08 14.30 

2 Water Cess and Water Charges 8.37 [ 922 9.20 

3 | Tax and Cess on land 0.19 0.25 025 

~ 4 | SOC and MOC for SLDC 0.34 0.36 0.36 

5 | ERPC Charges 0.16 0.16 0.16 
6 | Income Tax 38.67 0.00 0.00 

7 ]?ccovcry uf‘ARAR & Tarift Petition 0.30 0.22 022 
| Fees & Publication Fee 

8 | Water Conservation Fund | 6.13 0.00 0.00 

Total | 6715 29.29 24.49 

Table 11: Other charges for FY 2022-23 (Rs. Cr.) 
Particul Approved in [ Actual | Reimbursed 

Articwars Tariff Order | incurred | by GRIDCO 
Electricity Duty 14.42 18.88 13397 

S
l
h
o
r
e
n
 
b
t
 

S
o
d
o
f
a
l
g



sL. Bittionans Approved in | Actual | Reimbursed 
Tariff Order | incurred | by GRIDCO 

2 | Water Cess and Water Charges 8.58 9.81 9.76 

3 | Energy Compensation Charges 0.71 - - 

4 | Tax and Cess on land | 0.05 1.33 0.25 

5 | SOC and MOC for SLDC 0.36 036 | 0.36 

6 | ERPC él]arges 0.16 0.16 0.16 

7 | Income Tax 0.00 - - 

Recovery of ARR & Tariff Petition 

8 Fee & Pl)xblication Fee ey e e 

9 | Water Conservation Fund 6.13 - - 

10 | Annual Inspection Fee - 0.15 0.17 | 

| Total 30.71 30.89 24.29 

Table 12: Other charges for FY 2023-24 (till Nov’ 23) (Rs. Cr.) 

SL Particilars Approved in | Actual Reimbursed 

Tariff Order | incurred | by GRIDCO 

1 | Electricity Duty 14.57 12.44 8.90 

2 | Water Cess and Water Charges 9.22 7.00 6.94 

3 | Energy Compensation Charges | 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4 | Tax and Cess on land 0.25 0.25 0.25 

5 | SOC and MOC for SLDC .39 0.26 0.26 

6 ERPC Charges 0.16 [ LGRS 0.16 

7 | Annual Inspection Fee 0.16 = - 

8 | Income Tax 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 

9 | Recovery of ARR & Tariff Petition 
Fees & lglub] ication Fee 020 e D=2 

10 | Water Conservation Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 25.05 20.32 16.73 

OPGC has submitted the year wise number of forced outages in response to the direction of 

the Commission in the previous Order. Steps taken by OPGC since FY 2021-22 to reduce the 

number of forced outages to be provided in detail. 

OPGC’s submissions: 

Detailed trip analysis is being conducted for each and every forced outage, leading to the 

implementation of suggested actions. As a part of the annual outage maintenance, special works 

Mo
wr

nr
er

l,
 
W
l
 

S
o
d
=
f
o
d
a



Based on the root cause analysis and recommendation thereof, comprehensive approach 

addressing high-impact outages, such as boiler tube leakages, are being followed. While 

attending the boiler tube leakage, the adjacent areas are checked for any potential damage and 

healthiness and accordingly precautionary measures are taken. Also, during annual shutdown, 

specific attention is given to the leakage prone areas and preventive measures are undertaken. 

To proactively manage and mitigate potential failures, critical operating parameter excursion 

monitoring is being done diligently on a daily basis to minimise the likelihood of failures due to 

parameter excursion. Critical Spare parts inventory management is being prudently done to 

expeditiously replace the worn-out components and minimize down time in the event of 

equipment failures. 

In addition to routine preventive and predictive maintenance, proactive measures are 

implemented to minimize the occurrence of high-impact outages and equipment deratings. These 

steps are crucial for ensuring the reliability and efficiency of the systems and equipment. 

14, Details of external sources from which working capital has been availed along with the 

Justification for arriving at the proposed interest rate of Rs. 8.65% is to be submitted. 

OPGC’s submissions: 

The Petitioner has started availing working capital from external sources. As of September 2023, 

the effective interest rate for the Working Capital facility stands at 8.65%. A statement certificate 

of rate of interest @ 8.65% on the loan availed by OPGC from the Union Bank of India for the 

period 31.05.2023 to 30.09.2023 is attached as Annexure-4. 

OPGC herewith submits the above information which may be read and considered along with the main 

Petition. The Petitioner craves leave and reserves its rights to make further submission during the 

proceeding of the instant Petition. 

IDE 

Date: 08.012024 4DV NIBSR Deponent 

ce: Bhubanesw: Place: Bhubaneswar Addl. General Manager (C & RA) 
Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd 

Bhubaneswar 








































































































































